•	 	PS	3210	-	Assets	provides	guidance	for	applying	the	definition	of	assets	set	out	 in	PS	1000,	Financial	statement	concepts,	and
establishes general disclosure standards for assets.

	 	•	 PS	3320	-	Contingent	assets	defines	and	establishes	disclosure	standards	for	contingent	assets.

	 	•	 PS	3380	-	Contractual	rights	defines	and	establishes	disclosure	standards	on	contractual	rights.

the effect of adopting these standards results in changing disclosures of Note 15 and 19.

notes to the consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2018
(thousands of dollars)

ANNUAl RePoRt 2017-18   81

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

notes to the consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2018
(thousands of dollars)

4.  correction of error
during the year the College noted one error in its reporting of deferred revenue. this error was as a result of issues with tracking of
expenses that have been identified and resolved in the current fiscal period. Another error was a result of coding of expenses.

the impact on the prior year’s financial statements as a result of these errors is as follows:

As
previously

reported

2017
adjustment

recorded
As restated

increase (decrease) in

 Statement of Financial Position

  deferred Revenue $ 10,065 $ (760) $ 9,305

  Accumulated surplus 24,829 760 25,589

 Statement of operations

  government of Alberta grants 33,603 663 34,266

  Federal and other government grants 582 97 679

  Annual operating surplus (deficit) 2,222 760 2,982

  Annual surplus 2,267 760 3,027

  Accumulated surplus, end of year $ 24,829 $ 760 $ 25,589

5.  cash and cash equivalents

2018 2017

Cash $ 3,958 $ 6,525

Money market funds, short-term notes and treasury bills 7,858   2,178

$ 11,816   $ 8,703

Cash equivalents include highly liquid short term investments with a short maturity less than three months from the date of acquisition.

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

82   NoRtHeRN lAKes College

notes to the consolidated Financial Statements
June 30, 2018
(thousands of dollars)

6. Portfolio investments

2018 2017

Portfolio investments – non-endowment $ 20,810   $ 20,154

Portfolio investments – restricted for endowments 2,265   2,112

$ 23,075   $ 22,266

the composition of portfolio investments measured at fair value is as follows:

2018

level 1 level 2 level 3 total

Portfolio investments at fair value
 Bonds
   Canadian Bonds $ -   $ 6,677   $ -   $ 6,677
 equities
   Mutual Funds 6,808 9,533 57 16,398

total portfolio investments $ 6,808 $ 16,210 $ 57   $ 23,075

30% 70% -  %   100%

2017

level 1 level 2 level 3 total

Portfolio investments at fair value
 Bonds
   Canadian Bonds $ -   $ 7,801   $ -   $ 7,801
 equities
   Mutual Funds 5,601 8,850 14 14,465

total portfolio investments $ 5,601 $ 16,651 $ 14   $ 22,266

25% 75% -  %   100%

the fair value measurements are those derived from:

Level	1	–	Quoted	prices	in	active	markets	for	identical	assets;

level 2 – Fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included with level 1 that are observable for
the	assets,	either	directly	(i.e.	as	prices)	or	indirectly	(i.e.	derived	from	prices);

level 3 – Fair value measurements are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the assets that are not based on
observable market data (unobservable inputs).

ANNUAl RePoRt 2017-18   83

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS